

FILED
10-16-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN
NO. 2023AP1399-OA

Rebecca Clarke, Ruben Anthony, Terry
Dawson, Dana Glasstein, Ann Groves-Lloyd,
Carl Hujet, Jerry Iverson, Tia Johnson, Angie
Kirst, Selika Lawton, Fabian Maldonado,
Annemarie McClellan, James McNett,
Brittany Muriello, Ela Joosten (Pari) Schils,
Nathaniel Slack, Mary Smith-Johnson, Denise
Sweet and Gabrielle Young,
Petitioners,

Governor Tony Evers, in his official capacity;
Nathan Atkinson, Stephen Joseph Wright,
Gary Krenz, Sarah J. Hamilton, Jean-Luc
Theffeault, Somesh Jha, Joanne Kane and
Leah Dudley,
Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

Wisconsin Elections Commission; Don Millis,
Robert F. Spindell, Jr., Mark L. Thomsen, Ann
S. Jacobs, Marge Bostelmann, and Joseph J.
Czarnecki, in their official capacities as
Members of the Wisconsin Election
Commission; Meagan Wolfe, in her official
capacity as the Administrator of the
Wisconsin Elections Commission; Andre
Jacque, Tim Carpenter, Rob Hutton, Chris
Larson, Devin LeMahieu, Stephen L. Nass,
John Jagler, Mark Spreitzer, Howard
Marklein, Rachael Cabral-Guevara, Van H.
Wanggaard, Jesse L. James, Romaine Robert
Quinn, Dianne H. Hesselbein, Cory Tomczyk,
Jeff Smith, and Chris Kapenga, in their
official capacities as Members of the
Wisconsin Senate,
Respondents,

Wisconsin Legislature; Billie Johnson, Chris
Goebel, Ed Perkins, Eric O'Keefe, Joe
Sanfelippo, Terry Moulton, Robert Jensen,
Ron Zahn, Ruth Elmer and Ruth Steck,
Intervenors-Respondents.

**IN AN ORIGINAL ACTION TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**

**OPENING BRIEF OF SENATORS CARPENTER, LARSON,
SPREITZER, HESSELBEIN AND SMITH**

PINES BACH LLP
Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111
Eduardo E. Castro, SBN 1117805
122 West Washington Ave., Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 251-0101 (telephone)
(608) 251-2883 (facsimile)
tpackard@pinesbach.com
ecastro@pinesbach.com

*Attorneys for Respondents Senators
Carpenter, Larson, Spreitzer, Hesselbein,
and Smith*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	7
PROCEDURAL STATUS OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
INTRODUCTION	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The existing state legislative maps violate the contiguity requirements of Article IV, Sections 4 and 5 of the Wisconsin Constitution.	12
II. The adoption of the existing state legislative maps violated the Wisconsin Constitution’s separation-of-powers doctrine.	15
A. The separation of powers standard.	15
B. The role of the branches in Constitutional reapportionment.	16
C. The <i>Johnson III</i> court violated the separation of powers doctrine by imposing the maps that were vetoed by the Governor.	17
1. The legislative process was incomplete when the Court ruled.	18
2. The Court usurped the Legislature’s role and/or the Governor’s role.	20
III. If the existing state legislative maps are found unconstitutional and the legislature and governor then fail to adopt legal maps, the Court should order remedial maps that apply traditional districting principles to achieve partisan fairness.	22
A. State law and related traditional principles require that districts must be apportioned equally by number, contiguous, and compact.	23
B. Maps should also follow other traditional redistricting principles including preserving the unity of political subdivisions and communities of interest.	24
C. Federal law requires district maps that reflect equal population and provide minority protection.	28
IV. Any fact-finding needed in crafting remedial maps can be accomplished by referral to a circuit court or referee.	30
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788, 197 L. Ed. 2d 85 (2017)	27
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	29
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	23
<i>Evenwel v. Abbot</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>Goodland v. Zimmerman</i> , 243 Wis. 459, 10 N.W.2d 180 (1943)	17,18, 20
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission (“Johnson III”)</i> , 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission (“Johnson I”)</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469	17, 26, 27
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	29
<i>Prosser v. Elections Board</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)	13, 25, 26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	28
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	15, 16, 17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	24, 29

<i>State ex rel. Attorney General v. Cunningham</i> , 81 Wis. 440, 51 N.W. 724 (1892).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Campbell v. Township of Delavan</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 239, 565 N.W.2d 209 (Ct. App. 1997).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995).....	15, 20
<i>State ex rel. Lamb v. Cunningham</i> , 83 Wis. 90, 53 N.W. 35 (1892).....	12, 13, 14, 23
<i>State ex rel. Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2011 WI 43, 334 Wis. 2d 70, 798 N.W.2d 436	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 637, 594 N.W.2d 772 (1999).....	15
<i>State v. Superior Ct. of Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 105 Wis. 651, 81 N.W. 1046 (1900).....	18
<i>Town of Wilson v. City of Sheboygan</i> , 2020 WI 16, 390 Wis. 2d 266, 938 N.W.2d 483	14, 15
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	29
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	29
<i>Wenke v. Gehl Co.</i> , 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 405	14
<i>Wisconsin Prof'l Police Ass'n, Inc. v Lightbourn</i> , 2001 WI 59, 243 Wis. 2d 512, 627 N.W.2d 807	30
<i>Wisconsin State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Wurtz v. Fleischman</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 100, 293 N.W.2d 155 (1980).....	30

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	29
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.70.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 751.09.....	30, 31
Wis. Stat. § 805.06.....	30

Other Authorities

United States Constitution Equal Protection Clause	28-29
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1	15
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3	23
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4	12, 14, 23, 24
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 5	23
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 17(2).....	17, 19
Wis. Const., art. V, § 1-2	14, 15, 16, 19
Wis. Const. art V, § 10(1)-(2).....	20
Wis. Const. art. XII, §§ 1, 2.....	14
Wisconsin Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Wisconsin Constitution Article IV, Sections 4 and 5.....	<i>passim</i>
Wisconsin Constitution Presentment Clauses	16
